

# IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN FACULTY OF EDUCATION STATE UNIVERSITY OF MALANG AND



# FACULTY OF SOCIAL SCIENCE AND HUMANITIES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

This Implementation Agreement is entered into force on 22/07/2024 by and between:

- **I. Dr. Pramono, S.Pd. M.Or**, Head of Early Childhood Education Department, Faculty of Education, who therefore legally represents and acts for and on behalf of the Faculty of Education, State University of Malang, located at Jalan Semarang 5, Malang, here in after referred to as Party I.
- II. Dr. Zakiah Binti Mohamad Ashari, Host of Research Staff Exchange, Faculty of Social Science and Humanities, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, who therefore legally represents and acts for and on behalf of the Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Jalan Iman, 81310 Skudai, Johor Bahru, Malaysia, here in after referred to as Party II.

**PARTY I** and **PARTY II** hereinafter referred to collectively as **THE PARTIES**. The Parties hereby agree to jointly arrange an Implementation Agreement on the Staff Exchange and Collaboration Research by **THE PARTIES** as regulated in the following articles.

# Article 1 PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES

- (1) The purpose of this Implementation Agreement is to serve as the basis for the Implementation Agreement arranged by **THE PARTIES** in accordance with the scope of this Implementation Agreement Regulation.
- (2) The objective of this Implementation Agreement is to support the activities of **THE PARTIES** in relation to cooperations regarding the Research Staff Exchange and Collaboration.

# Article 2 SCOPE OF ACTIVITIES

- (1) Both parties agree to collaborate in research staff exchange
- (2) Both parties agree to collaborate in scientific research collaboration

(3) Both parties agree to collaborate in international activities according to their fields of expertise.

### Article 3 FUNDING

The amount of funds for this activity is agreed upon by both **PARTIES** and charged to each **PARTY**, which comes from a mutual agreement by the provisions during program implementation.

### Article 4 DURATION

- (1) This staff exchange and collaboration program held from July 21 to July 29, 2024 as agreed by both parties.
- (2) The **FIRST PARTY** and the **SECOND PARTY** may renew or extend the cooperation agreement by mutual consent.

### Article 5 ACTIVITY IMPLEMENTATION

(1) The implementation of the activity in question according to the agreement of the PARTIES is carried out for 6 days in the agreed unit / field and location.

No	Program/Time of	Places	Address
	Implementation		
1	Staff Exchange and Collaboration Research /21 <sup>th</sup> - 29 <sup>th</sup> July,	Faculty of Social Science and Humanities, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia	Jalan Iman, 81310 Skudai, Johor Bahru, Malaysia
	2024 July,	Teknologi Malaysia	

(2) Staff exchange and collaboration program participant with the following identities:

No	Participant	Affiliation	
1	Evania Yafie, S.Pd., M.Pd., Ph.D	Faculty of Education, State University of Malang	
2	Dr. Zakiah Binti Mohamad Ashari	Host of Research Staff Exchange From Universiti Teknologi Malaysia	

#### Article 6 CLOSING

(1) Any amendment to this Implementation Agreement shall only be made with the mutual approval of **THE PARTIES.** 

- (2) This Implementation Agreement is deemed to be terminated if one PARTY or **THE PARTIES** fail to fulfill the provisions in this Implementation Agreement.
- (3) Particulars that are not / yet to be determined in this Implementation Agreement shall be addressed further by **THE PARTIES** on the basis of mutual discussion and agreement which shall be set forth in an Addendum, which is an integral part of this Implementation Agreement.
- (4) This document of Implementation Agreement is made and signed by **THE PARTIES** in 2 (two) copies, all of which shall constitute the equal legal force.

Head of Department of Early Childhood Department State University of Malang

Host of Research Staff Exchange Faculty of Social Science and Humanities Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

Dr. PRAMONO, S. Pd, M.Or.

DR. ZAKIAH BINTI MOHAMAD ASHARI

DEAN OF FACULTY OF EDUCATION, STATE UNIVERSITY OF MALANG

Dr. AHMAD YUSUF SOBRI, S.Sos., M.Pd